Vermont law.
## No. R-262. House concurrent resolution in memory of Dorset civic leader John P. Stannard.

## (H.C.R.214)

Offered by: Representative Sullivan of Dorset

Offered by: Senators Campion and Sears

Whereas, Jack Stannard resided in Dorset for his entire life, and

Whereas, in the private sector, he led his family's plumbing contracting business, and

<u>Whereas</u>, in the public sector, Jack Stannard served for many years on the Dorset Selectboard, School Board, and Fire District Prudential Committee, and he strongly advocated on behalf of his public policy perspectives, and

<u>Whereas</u>, as an outdoor enthusiast and sportsman, he represented Bennington County on the State Fish and Wildlife Board, assisted in the preservation of Dorset's mill pond property, and was an accomplished photographer of flora and fauna, and

<u>Whereas</u>, Jack Stannard died on December 21, 2019 at 74 years of age, and his survivors include his wife, Claudia, and his son, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly extends its sincere condolences to the family of John P. Stannard of Dorset, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to the members of Jack Stannard's family.